

PRESS RELEASE 17 February 2025 12:00:00 EET

# BULLETIN FROM EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING IN ARCTIC BLUE BEVERAGES AB ON 17 FEBRUARY 2025

Arctic Blue Beverages AB (the "Company") held an extraordinary general meeting today, 17 February 2025, at the premises of Eversheds Sutherland Advokatbyrå, Sveavägen 20 in Stockholm. The following main resolutions were passed with the required majority at the meeting.

## Resolution to approve related party transaction with Grizzly Hill Capital Ab

The meeting resolved to approve the interest rate on the loans that the Company has entered into with Grizzly Hill Capital Ab. As at the date of issue of the notice, the aggregate amount of the loan was EUR 962,038.8 and the maturity date was, in accordance with the published press release, extended until 31 January 2026 with an annual interest rate of 10 percent. Due to the extension, the cost of the loans will exceed the thresholds set out in Chapter 16a of the Swedish Companies Act.

Given that Grizzly Hill Capital Ab is controlled by the director Gustaf Björnberg and that the total interest on the loans contracted during the period between 2023 and 2024 and up until 20 January 2025 will amount to EUR 172,505.29, the interest is subject to Chapter 16a of the Swedish Companies Act according to the Swedish Securities Council's statement 2019:25 on companies listed on so-called MTFs. Gustaf Björnberg has not participated in the handling of the decision. The board of directors also considers the terms of the loans to be on market terms.

## Resolution to approve related party transaction with Heino Group Oy

The meeting resolved to approve the interest rate on the loans that the Company has entered into with Heino Group Oy. As at the date of issue of the notice, the aggregate amount of the loan was EUR 962,038.8 and the maturity date was, in accordance with the published press release, extended until 31 January 2026 with an annual interest rate of 10 percent. Due to the extension, the cost of the loans will exceed the thresholds set out in Chapter 16a of the Swedish Companies Act.

Given that Heino Group Oy is controlled by the director Petri Heino and that the total interest on the loans contracted during the period between 2023 and 2024 and up until 20 January 2025 will amount to EUR 168.989,32, the interest is subject to Chapter 16a of the Swedish Companies Act according to the Swedish Securities Council's statement 2019:25 on companies listed on so-called MTFs. Petri Heino has not participated in the handling of the decision. The board of directors also considers the terms of the loans to be on market terms.



#### For more information please contact

Valtteri Eroma, CEO Phone: +358 44 531 3950

Email: valtteri.eroma@arcticbluebeverages.com

Petri Hirvonen, CFO Phone: +358 40 571 0834

Email: petri.hirvonen@arcticbluebeverages.com

The company's Certified Adviser is Eminova Fondkommission AB | +46 8-684 211 10 | adviser@eminova.se

# **About Us**

Arctic Blue Beverages AB is a Nordic beverage company whose best-known products are the multi-award winning Arctic Blue Gin, Arctic Blue Gin Rose, Arctic Blue Laku and the world's first dairy-free gin-based oat liqueur, Arctic Blue Oat. The company invests heavily into international export and its products are sold in Finland, Sweden, Japan, Australia and more than a dozen other countries. For more information, visit Arctic Blue Beverages webpage https://arcticbluebeverages.com

### **Attachments**

Bulletin from extraordinary general meeting in Arctic Blue Beverages AB on 17 February 2025